

NO. 02-0730

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

EXCESS UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON,  
AND CERTAIN COMPANIES SUBSCRIBING  
SEVERALLY BUT NOT JOINTLY TO POLICY  
NO. 548/TA4011F01,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FRANK'S CASING CREW & RENTAL TOOLS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

*Appeal from the Court of Appeals of Texas,  
14th District, Houston No. 14-01-00349-CV*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF EXCESS UNDERWRITERS**

---

**OF COUNSEL**  
**WILEY, REIN & FIELDING LLP**  
Laura A. Foggan  
Sandra Tvarian Stevens  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: 202.719.7000  
Facsimile: 202.719.7207

**LOCKE LIDDELL & SAPP, LLP**  
S. Shawn Stephens (#19160060)  
600 Travis, 3300 Chase Tower  
Houston, Texas 77002-3095  
Telephone 713.226-1200  
Facsimile 713.223-3717

**Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* CICLA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... iv

IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... vii

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. *MATAGORDA* IS DISTINGUISHABLE ON ITS FACTS ..... 4

II. IMPORTANT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS FAVOR THE RIGHT TO REIMBURSEMENT ..... 7

    A. Refusing Insurers The Right To Reimbursement Creates An Unfortunate Catch-22 For Insurers ..... 7

    B. Permitting Reimbursement Does Not Create Conflicts Between the Insurer and Its Policyholder And Does Not Force the Insured To Choose Between Rejecting The Settlement And Accepting A Financial Obligation It Cannot Meet ..... 11

    C. Filing A Declaratory Judgment Action, Drafting Different Policy Provisions, Or Raising Premiums Does Not Adequately Protect Insurers And Actually Harms Other Policyholders ..... 12

PRAYER ..... 15

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>American Physicians Insurance Exchange v. Garcia</i> , 876 S.W.2d. 842 (Tex. 1994) .....	1, 8
<i>Blue Ridge Insurance Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 22 P.3d 313 (Cal. 2001).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> , 939 P.2d 766 (Cal. 1997).....	10
<i>City of Edgerton v. General Casualty Co.</i> , 517 N.W.2d 463 (Wis. 1994).....	14
<i>Colony Insurance Co. v. G &amp; E Tires &amp; Service, Inc.</i> , 777 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>Estate of H.H. Coffield v. Maryland Insurance Co.</i> , No. 22,769 & 22,770 (Tex. 20th Dist. Ct., Milan County 1993) .....	v
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd's v. Frank's Casing Crew &amp; Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , No. 14-01-00349-CV, 2002 WL 1404705 (Tex. App.-Houston June 27, 2002).....	passim
<i>Farmers Texas County Mutual Insurance Co. v. Griffin</i> , 955 S.W.2d 81 (Tex. 1997).....	12
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989).....	15
<i>Grapevine Excavation, Inc. v. Maryland Lloyds, a Lloyds Insurance Co.</i> , 35 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2000) .....	v
<i>Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Co. v. Shierk</i> , 996 F. Supp. 836 (S.D. Ill. 1998) .....	9
<i>Gulf Metals Industries, Inc. v. Chicago Insurance Co.</i> , 993 S.W.2d 800 (Tex. App.-Austin 1999) .....	v

<i>Harnischfeger Corp. v. Harbor Insurance Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 974 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Hecla Mining Co. v. New Hampshire Insurance Co.</i> , 811 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1991).....	9
<i>Kelley-Coppedge, Inc. v. Highlands Insurance Co.</i> , 980 S.W.2d. 462 (Tex. 1998).....	v
<i>Knapp v. Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Co.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1169 (D. Minn. 1996).....	10
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. CBI Industries, Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995).....	v
<i>Resure, Inc. v. Chemical Distributors, Inc.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 190 (M.D. La. 1996).....	9
<i>Stroman v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty of New York</i> , 792 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990).....	8
<i>Texas Ass'n of Counties County Government Risk Management Pool v. Matagorda County</i> , 52 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2000).....	passim
<i>Tri County Service Co. v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 873 S.W.2d 719 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 1993).....	v
<i>Underwriters at Lloyd's v. Frank's Casing Crew &amp; Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , No. 98-08295 (Feb. 12, 2002 Harris County, Texas) .....	vi
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Texas Government Code § 22.001 .....	vii
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Robert E. Keeton & Alan I. Widiss, <i>Insurance Law</i> , 12-13 (2d ed., West 1988) .....	14
